## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
David HEDMAN	11/25/2003
Troy SEARS	11/25/2003

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TPE ASSOCIATES, LLC
Street Address:	211 So. State College Blvd., Ste. 381
City:	Anaheim
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92806

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6327812

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (213)430-6407

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 213 430-7655

Email: mmehta@omm.com

Correspondent Name: Brian M. Berliner, Esq.

Address Line 1: 400 South Hope Street

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071-2899

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	871870-006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brian M. Berliner, Esq.

Total Attachments: 4

source=ASSIGNMENT6327812#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT6327812#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT6327812#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 017730 FRAME: 0147

500111950

source=ASSIGNMENT6327812#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 017730 FRAME: 0148

# **ASSIGNMENT**

This Assignment made on November 25, 2003, by David Hedman, of Ojai, California, and Troy Sears, of San Diego, California, Assignors, to TPE Associates, LLC, Assignee, having a place of business at 211 Sc. State College Blvd., Stc. 381, Anaheim, CA 92806.

WHEREAS, Assignors are the inventors and owners of record of the following:

United States Letters Patent No. 6,327,812, entitled METHOD OF KILLING ORGANISMS AND REMOVAL OF TOXINS IN ENCLOSURES by David Hedman and Troy Sears, issued December 11, 2001; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said Letters Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned United States Letters Patent, together with all rights of Assignor associated therewith, including the right to sue for and collect damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patent.

Assignors represent and warrant that they have not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein, and that

-1-

said Letters Patent is free and clear of all encumbrances and liens. This Assignment supercedes any and all prior assignments between Assignors and Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have executed this Assignment

on the date first above written.

ASSIGNORS:

David Hedman

Troy Sears

State of Uhr Falor, A ) ss

On 1360 12 2003 before me, 2. S. KRIKORIA Notary

Public, personally appeared TROY SEARS

\_\_\_personally known to me

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(jes), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), of the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

(Signature of Notary)



County of <u>Ventura</u>

On Versuchen 10 2003 before mo, SOUNC HOBE NOTARY

Public, personally appeared EAVID HEDMAN

 $igstyle \chi$  personally known to me

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and admoviedged to me that be/shalthey executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), of the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITHESS my hand and official pool,

(Signature of Notary)

JOHN C. HICEIS
Course, # 1307197
HOTAN PRINC CAURUMINA IN
TARNAL COOK
Ty Comm. Epikes Jose 1, 2005 T



~;<del>}</del>...

REEL: 017730 FRAME: 0152

**RECORDED: 06/06/2006**